Decision No. R00-1260

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 00G-375CP

colorado public utilities commission,


complainant,

v.

airport express, inc.,


respondent.

RECOMMENDED DECISION OF
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
dale e. isley 
assessing civil penalty

Mailed Date:  November 8, 2000

Appearances:

Anne Botterud, Assistant Attorney General, Denver, Colorado, for the Staff of the Commission; and

No appearance by or on behalf of the Respondent, Airport Express, Inc.

I. STATEMENT

A. This is a civil penalty assessment (“CPAN”) proceeding brought by the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (“Staff”) against the Respondent, Airport Express, Inc. (“Airport Express”), pursuant to § 40-7-116, C.R.S.  

B. In CPAN No. 26753 Staff alleges that Airport Express conducted intrastate, for-hire passenger carrier operations in violation of § 40-10-104, C.R.S., on six occasions between January 13, 2000 and January 18, 2000.  See, Exhibit 10.  In CPAN No. 26754 Staff alleges that Airport Express conducted intrastate, for-hire passenger carrier operations in violation of the same statute on three occasions between January 16, 2000 and January 18, 2000.
  See, Exhibit 11.  

C. CPAN No. 26753 seeks the imposition of a civil penalty of $7,200.00 and CPAN No. 26754 seeks the imposition of a civil penalty of $3,600.00.
  The penalties sought in both CPANs are three times the amount specified by 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-31-40.4.1 pursuant to the provisions of § 40-7-113(4), C.R.S.

D. The matter was originally set for hearing on October 12, 2000 but was re-scheduled for hearing on November 1, 2000, at 1:00 p.m. pursuant to Decision No. R00-1159-I.

On November 1, 2000, the undersigned Administrative Law Judge called the matter for hearing at the assigned time and 

place.  Staff appeared through its counsel.  No appearance was entered by or on behalf of Airport Express.  The Certificate of Service attached to Decision No. R00-1159-I indicates that it was served on Airport Express at the last address provided to the Commission by that entity.  This establishes that Airport Express was provided with proper notice of the hearing.  

E. During the course of the hearing Exhibits 1 through 14 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  Testimony was received from Ms. Toni High, Executive Director of Western & English Sales Association (“Western & English”), Mr. Muhammed Kahn, President of North Denver Airport Shuttle, Inc. (“NDAS”), and Mr. Gary Gramlick, a Commission rate/financial analyst.  At the conclusion of the hearing the matter was taken under advisement.

F. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the undersigned now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II. findings of fact

G. On November 10, 1999, Western & English entered into a contract (the “Contract”) with Airport Express to provide certain transportation services for attendees of its trade show to be held at the Denver Merchandise Mart from January 13, 2000 through January 18, 2000.
  A copy of the Contract was admitted into evidence as Exhibit 2.  The Contract obligated Airport Express to provide transportation between specified Denver-area hotels and the site of the trade show at regularly scheduled times during the duration of the show.
  The Contract obligated Western & English to pay $31,025.00 for these and other transportation-related services.
  The availability of these services was made known to the trade show attendees through various promotional materials distributed by Western & English.  See, Exhibits 4 and 5.

The Contract specified that the services described above were to be provided by Airport Express vehicles having passenger seating capacities of 11, 21, and 47.  See, Exhibits A and B of Exhibit 1.  The testimony of Ms. High and the documentary evidence she sponsored at the hearing establishes that Airport Express used 11 and/or 21 passenger vehicles to provide these services on the dates set forth in CPAN No. 26753.  For example, the vehicle designations (vehicle number and passenger capacity) contained in Exhibits A and B of the Contract correspond to the vehicle designations contained in the 

transportation logs for the period in question provided to Western & English by Airport Express.  See, pages 2 through 6 of Exhibit 3.  Airport Express’ use of 11 and/or 21 passenger vehicles in rendering these services is also confirmed by the memorandum provided to Western & English by Ms. Friesen, an Airport Express representative, on February 8, 2000.  See, page 1 of Exhibit 3.  Ms. High also testified that Western Pacific paid Airport Express for these services in accordance with the terms of the Contract.

H. In addition to providing the above-described transportation services under the Contract, Airport Express offered to transport Western & English trade show attendees from the Merchandise Mart to Denver International Airport (“DIA”) from January 16 through 18, 2000 at the rate of $12.00 per person.  The availability of these services was made known to the attendees through various promotional materials distributed by both Western & English and Airport Shuttle.  See, Exhibits 4, 5, and 6. 

As indicated previously, Mr. Khan is the president of NDAS.  NDAS holds authority from this Commission to provide regulated transportation services between the Denver Merchandise Mart and DIA under Certificate No. L54008.  See, Exhibit 7.  As a result, Mr. Khan was at the Denver Merchandise Mart at various 

times on January 13 through 18, 2000 and had occasion to observe the activities of Airport Express in connection with transportation it provided to and from that point.  

I. He confirmed that 11 and 21 passenger vans were being used by Airport Express to transport trade show attendees.  In addition, he observed attendees purchasing tickets for the Denver Merchandise Mart to DIA service from an Airport Express representative stationed at the Denver Merchandise Mart.  On January 16 and 18, 2000 he followed Airport Express vans from the Denver Merchandise Mart to DIA in order to confirm that it was transporting attendees from the trade show to DIA.  

J. On a few occasions during this period attendees who had purchased tickets from Airport Express for this service mistakenly boarded NDAS vehicles for the trip to DIA.  Mr. Khan provided transportation to DIA for some of these attendees at no charge and secured the tickets issued by Airport Express from two such attendees.  Copies of these tickets were introduced into evidence as Exhibit 14.  These tickets clearly identify Airport Express as the carrier.  They also show the origin (Denver Merchandise Mart) and destination (DIA) points to be served and the compensation to be paid ($12.00) for the service.

K. The testimony of Mr. Khan and the documentary evidence he sponsored at the hearing establishes that Airport Express provided for-hire transportation services from the Denver Merchandise Mart to DIA on at least two of the dates set forth in CPAN No. 26754; namely, January 16 and 18, 2000.

L. The observations of Mr. Khan as described above were reported to Mr. Gramlick at or immediately after the time period in question.  This led to Mr. Gramlick’s preparation of CPAN Nos. 26753 and 26754 and their service on Airport Express via certified mail.
  See, Exhibits 10, 11, and 12.  Mr. Gramlick testified that the violations contained in CPAN No. 26753 are for operating without appropriate charter authority in connection with the services provided by Airport Shuttle under the Contract.  He testified that the violations contained in CPAN No. 26754 are for operating without appropriate authority in connection with the services provided by Airport Shuttle from the Denver Merchandise Mart to DIA. 

M. Airport Express holds authority from this Commission under Certificate No. 20005.  See, Exhibit 9.  That certificate generally authorizes scheduled service between Ft. Collins, Longmont, and Loveland, Colorado and DIA; and charter service between Ft. Collins and Estes Park, Colorado, subject to certain restrictions.  Airport Express holds no authority from this Commission to provide regulated transportation services to or from the Denver Merchandise Mart.

N. Airport Express has been found to have violated § 40-10-104, C.R.S., by transporting passengers without having a proper certificate from this Commission on two other occasions within 12 months of January 16, 2000.  In Docket No. 00G-107CP Airport Express was assessed a $400.00 civil penalty for violating § 40-10-104, C.R.S., on January 16, 2000.  See, Decision No. R00-592.  In Docket No. 00G-250 Airport Express was assessed an $800.00 civil penalty for violating this same statute on May 7, 2000.  See, Decision No. R00-1148.

III. discussion

O. The CPANs involved in this proceeding allege violations of § 40-10-104, C.R.S.  That statute, along with the statutory definitions of various terms contained therein, prohibits persons from providing for hire passenger transportation services upon the public highways of this state in intrastate commerce without holding valid operating authority issued by the Commission.

P. Under § 40-7-116, C.R.S., the Commission has the burden of proving the allegations contained in the CPANs by a preponderance of the evidence.  The testimony of Ms. High, Mr. Khan, and Mr. Gramlick, along with the documentary evidence sponsored by these witnesses, establishes that Airport Express provided for hire passenger transportation services over the public highways of this state without appropriate authority from the Commission as alleged in all charges contained in CPAN No. 26753 and in connection with charge no. 3 contained in CPAN No. 26754.  As noted previously, charge no. 1 in CPAN No. 26754 has been dismissed.  The evidence is insufficient to establish the violation alleged in charge no. 2 of CPAN No. 26754 which allegedly occurred on January 17, 2000. 

Article 16 of Title 40 of the Colorado Revised Statutes exempts certain for-hire transportation carriers from regulation as public utilities.  This exemption extends to carriers providing “charter or scenic bus” service on a “charter basis” as those terms are defined by subsections (1) and (1.3) of § 40-16-101, C.R.S.  To qualify under this exemption, the carrier must provide the charter service with motor vehicles having a minimum capacity of 32 passengers.  Carriers providing charter service with vehicles having a capacity of less than 32 passengers must secure a certificate of public convenience and necessity under § 40-10-104, C.R.S., in order to 

lawfully provide such service.
  It is for this reason that Airport Express’ provision of charter services as alleged in CPAN No. 26753 are in violation of § 40-10-104, C.R.S.

Q. Rule 40.3 of the Commission’s Rules, Regulations, and Civil Penalties Governing Common Carriers of Passengers by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-31-40.3, provides that each violation of a statute, rule, or regulation within the scope of such rules shall constitute a separate offense for which a civil penalty may be assessed.  The charter transportation services provided by Airport Express reflected in CPAN No. 26753 are separate and distinct offenses from the Denver Merchandise Mart to DIA transportation services reflected in CPAN No. 26754.  Therefore, a separate civil penalty may be assessed in connection with count no. 6 of CPAN No. 26753 and count no. 3 of CPAN No. 26754 notwithstanding the fact that both violations occurred on the same day.

Section 40-7-113(4), C.R.S., provides for assessment of a civil penalty in an amount triple the amount specified by 

rule or regulation in the event a person receives more than two civil penalty assessments for a violation of the provisions of subsection (1) of that statute within one year.  In construing this statute, the Commission has determined that the operative dates for calculating the one year period referred to therein are the dates the unlawful transportation services were performed.  See, Decision No. C92-1347.

R. The Staff seeks imposition of the “enhanced” penalty provision discussed above in connection with CPAN Nos. 26753 and 26754 on the basis that the violations cited therein occurred within one year of Airport Express’ violation of § 40-10-104, C.R.S., as established in Docket Nos. 00G-107CP and 00G-250CP.  However, a review of Docket No. 00G-107CP reveals that the violation of § 40-10-104, C.R.S., for which Airport Express was held liable in that proceeding occurred on January 16, 2000.  A review of Docket No. 00G-250CP reveals that the violation of § 40-10-104, C.R.S., for which Airport Express was held liable in that proceeding occurred on May 7, 2000.  Counts 1 through 3 of CPAN No. 26753 occurred prior to the earlier of these dates and, therefore, fall outside the one year period for which the enhanced penalty provisions of § 40-7-113(4), C.R.S., apply.  The enhanced penalties sought by Staff in connection with counts 4 through 6 of CPAN No. 26753 and count no. 3 of CPAN No. 26754 are appropriate given the fact that the dates of occurrence of these violations fall within the applicable one year period.  Enhanced penalties are also appropriate in connection with these charges given the repeated nature of Airport Express’ conduct, its failure or refusal to participate in this proceeding, and the lack of any mitigating circumstances.  

S. In light of the above, a penalty in the amount of $4,800.00 will be assessed in connection with CPAN No. 26753 and a penalty in the amount of $1,200.00 will be assessed in connection with CPAN No. 26754.  The resulting total penalty for both CPANs is, therefore, $6,000.00.

T. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.

IV. ORDER

U. The Commission Orders That:

1. Airport Express, Inc., Fort Collins, Colorado, is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $6,000.00 and shall pay the assessed penalty within ten days of the effective date of this Order.

2. Count no. 1 of CPAN No. 26754 is dismissed.

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a. If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b. If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

5. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO
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� During the course of the hearing Staff requested that charge no. 1 contained in CPAN No. 26754 be dismissed since Airport Express had previously been assessed a $400.00 civil penalty in connection with unlawful activities conducted on January 16, 2000, the same day of the violation alleged in this charge.  See, Docket No. 00G-107CP, Decision No. R00-592.


� Staff’s dismissal of charge no. 1 from CPAN No. 26754 results in a claimed civil penalty assessment for that CPAN of $2,400.00.


� The contract actually refers to “Express Charters, Inc.”, a trade name of Airport Express.  See, Exhibit 1.  


� See, Exhibit A to Exhibit 1.


� See, Exhibit B to Exhibit 1.


� As indicated previously, however, Staff requested that the violation occurring on January 16, 2000, be dismissed.


� Service of civil penalty assessment notices by certified mail is authorized by § 40-7-116, C.R.S.


� The authority of the Commission to regulate charter service provided in vehicles with a seating capacity of less than 32 was upheld in Alex’s Transportation, Inc. v Colorado Public Utilities Commission, et. al. (Memorandum and Opinion Order of Judge Zita L. Weinshienk, United States District Court for the District of Colorado, March 14, 2000).  


� While § 40-7-115, C.R.S., provides that each day a person violates a statute, rule, or regulation for which a civil penalty may be assessed “may” constitute a separate offense, it does not preclude the assessment of civil penalties for separate and distinct violations occurring on the same day.
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